

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.588/2013

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAY LAXMI RICE MILLS & ORS.
(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 01/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Ranjit Kumar, SG
Mrs. Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
(COURT MASTER)

Signed order is placed on the file.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Usha Rani Bhardwaj
Date: 2014.09.05
17:21:30 IST
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.588 OF 2013

Union of India

...Petitioner

Versus

Jay Laxmi Rice Mills & Ors.

...Respondents

O R D E R

Heard Mr. Ranjit Kumar learned Solicitor
General appearing for the petitioner Union of India.

It is submitted by the him that similar writ
petitions pending in various Courts have been transferred
to this Court vide order dated 31st January, 2011.

In view of the aforesaid, Writ Petition No.2482 of 2003 titled as M/s Jay Laxmi Rice Mills vs. Union of India & Ors. Pending in the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack is ordered to be transferred to this Court.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(DIPAK MISRA)

.....J.
(VIKRAMAJIT SEN)

New Delhi,
September 01, 2014.